function (17) is convex in T1. Hence, there is optimal solution at T1.

Numerical Example

To illustrate the model developed, an example is considered based on the following values of parameter A0 = N 100 set up

cost. β = 50, Z =10, ρ =5, γ =5.5 b= 0.4 d =0.8 a= 5 and µ =0.01 per unit time. Substituting the above parameters into

equations (5), (17), (19) and (20) and simplifying gives Z1* = 50.26571,TC(T1)* = N101.2183, T1
*=3.945205 (1441days)

and tl
*= 0.984492 units.

Sensitivity analysis

We study the effect and changes of parameters A0, β, Z, ρ, γ, a, b, d andµ on the optimal time for maximum inventory

t1
*,optimal cycle time T1

*, optimal order quantity Z1
* and the total average inventory cost per unit time TC(T1)*. We

perform the sensitivity analysis by changing each of the parameters by 50%, 25%, 10%, 5% -5% -10% -25% and -50%

taking one parameter at a time while keeping the other parameters unchanged. The details are shown in Table 1, below.

Table 1: Sensitivity Analysis on the numerical example to see changes in the values T1
*, TC(T1)*, Z1

* and t1
*as a result of

changes in other parameters.
Parameter % change in parameter t1

* Tl
* Z1

* TC(T1)
*

Ao 50% 1.20737 4.838356(1766 days) 59.38142 112.6171

25% 1.100716 4.41095 (1611 days) 55.0193 107.2048

10% 1.03234 4.13698( 1511 days) 52.22307 103.6938

5% 1.00842 4.041096(1476 days) 51.24439 102.4708

0% 0.984492 3.945205(1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 0.959196 3.843836 (1404 days) 49.2311 99.93409

-10% 0.9339 3.742466 (1367 days) 48.1965 98.61561

-25% 0.852542 3.416438 (1248 days) 44.86898 94.42335

-50% 0.695981 2.78904 (1019 days) 38.46562 86.36326

Z 50% 1.009916 3.232877 (1181 days) 54.23525 137.6303

25% 0.997316 3.542466 (1294 days) 52.26797 119.6237

10% 0.989503 3.769863 (1377 days) 51.06498 108.6294

5% 0.986954 3.854795 (1408days) 50.6641 104.9321

0% 0.984492 3.945205 (1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 0.981994 4.041096 (1476days) 49.86485 97.48781

-10% 0.979337 4.142466(1513days) 49.45642 93.74049

-25% 0.972116 4.4933151 (1641days) 48.25597 82.3959

-50% 0.960357 5.279452(1928days) 46.24735 63.13666

 50% 0.77567 4.534247 (1655days) 61.11664 94.6342

25% 0.861435 4.243836(1550days) 56.00064 97.64055

10% 0.929941 4.068493(1485 days) 52.65556 99.71407

5% 0.955693 4.00519(1463days) 51.47709 100.4541

0% 0.984492 3.945205 (1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 1.016059 3.884932(1419days) 49.0667 102.0065

-10% 1.050815 3.824658 (1337days) 47.72426 102.8171

-25% 1.181683 3.649315 (1333days) 43.5598 105.3416

-50% 1.578825 3.424658(1252days) 35.10332 108.9221

 50% 0.804685 3.221918(1177days) 42.88366 137.8671

25% 0.880573 3.528767(1289days) 46.01544 119.8300

10% 0.93865 3.76144(1375days) 48.39223 108.7439

5% 0.963298 3.84731(1406days) 49.28703 104.99600

0% 0.984492 3.945205 (1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 1.009788 4.046575(1478days) 51.30031 97.40909

-10% 1.037818 4.158904(1518days) 52.44677 93.56562

-25% 1.13627 4.553425(1663days) 56.47334 81.79835

-50% 1.391962 5.578082(2037days) 66.93124 61.11327

µ 50% 0.982622 3.923288(1433days) 50.14009 101.7495

25% 0.983562 3.934247(1437days) 50.20308 101.4839

10% 0.983847 3.9397926(1439days) 50.22951 101.3246

5% 0.98417 3.942466(1440days) 50.24762 101.2716

0% 0.984492 3.945205 (1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 0.984713 3.94794(1442days) 50.281837 101.1546

-10% 0.984851 3.947945(1443days) 50.29389 101.1122

-25% 0.985412 3.956164 (1445 days) 50.32797 100.9528

-50% 0.986321 3.967123(1449days) 50.38986 100.6875

Journal of the Nigerian Association of Mathematical Physics Volume 59, (January - March 2021 Issue), 207–214

213

A Production Inventory Model…   Madaki and Sani   J. of NAMP

A 50% 1.016059 3.884932(1419days) 49.01667 102.0067

25% 1.999905 3.915068(1430days) 49.6095 101.6096

10% 0.990157 3.931507 (1436days) 50.0235 101.3742

5% 0.987655 3.939726(1439days) 50.14817 101.2964

0% 0.984492 3.945205 (1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 0.981357 3.95068591443days) 50.38286 101.1408

-10% 0.978252 3.956164(1445days) 50.49962 101.0636

-25% 0.96977 3.975342(1452days) 50.87579 100.8332

-50% 0.955693 4.005479(1463days) 51.47709 100.4541

B 50%  1.009221 3.89589(1423days) 49.2587 101.8472

25% 0.996625 3.920548(1434days) 49.76535 101.5309

10% 0.989016 3.934247(1437days) 50.05514 101.3431

5% 0.986745 3.939726(1439days) 50.16054 101.2806

0% 0.984492 3.945205 (1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 0.982254 3.950685(1443days) 50.37066 101.1565

-10% 0.979355 3.953425(144days) 50.44735 101.0945

-25% 0.972795 3.969863(1450days) 50.76012 100.9099

-50% 0.960853 3.991781(1458days) 51.2206 100.6050

 50% 0.984306 3.446575(1269days) 50.2581 108.5451

25% 0.984658 3.673973(1342days) 50.27249 104.9719

10% 0.984495 3.830137(1399days) 50.26584 102.7423

5% 0.984088 3.884932(1419days) 50.2492 101.9842

0% 0.984492 3.945205 (1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 0.984288 4.005479(1463days) 50.25738 100.4449

-10% 0.98413 4.068493(1486days) 50.25093 99.66336

-25% 0.984147 4.276712(1562days) 50.25161 97.27054

-50% 0.984549 4.69589 (1715 days) 50.26805 93.11297

d  50% 0.984166 3.271233(1195days) 50.25238 111.6477

25% 0.984148 3.56484 (1302days) 50.25167 106.6176

10% 0.984518 3.780822(1381days) 50.26678 103.4252

5% 0.984405 3.860274 (1410 days) 50.26217 102.3297

0% 0.984492 3.945205 (1441 days) 50.26571 101.2183

-5% 0.984661 4.035616 (1474 days) 50.22262 100.0907

-10% 0.984138 4.128767 (1508 days) 50.25125 98.94601

-25% 0.984297 4.45495 (1627days) 50.27777 95.40774

-50% 0.984348 5.178082(1891days) 50.25985 89.13891

Discussion of Results

Observing Table 1 carefully, we make the following deductions:

i. With increase in the value of the parameter Ao (set up cost), the values of T1*, t1*, Z1*, and TC(T1)* all increase. This

means that increase in set up cost will result in the increase of the optimal time for maximum inventory t1*, optimal

cycle time T1*, optimal production quantity Z1* and optimal total average inventory cost per unit time TC(T1)*. This is

clearly expected since excess stocking is encouraged as a result of higher set up cost. The total average inventory cost

per unit time is therefore expected to increase due to increase in stocking cost. The values of T1*, t1* and Z1*all increase